FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-20-1999



101104612

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
		KS: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission		Conveyance Type 22		
X New	Турс	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmis	ssion (Non-Recordation)	License Change of Name		
Documen				
Correctio	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Reel #	e Document Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying F		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
Name (line 1)	HPG INTERNATIONAL, INC.	Month Day Year March 25,1999		
Name (line 2)	HPG INTERNATIONAL, INC.			
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)	EAUKIL CORPORATION	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)	300 Delaware Avenue	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	Wilmington City	Delaware 19801 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Ac			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
08/23/1999 DC	DATES 00000163 4010128 F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY		
01 FC:581	240.00 OP 120.00 OP			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9E
orrespondent	N

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		raye 2	PATENT PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	Der 212-661-9100
Name	OTTERBOURG, STEINDLER, H	OUSTON & ROSEN, P.C.	
Address (line 1)	Allen Cremer, Esq.		
Address (line 2)	230 Park Avenue	,	
Address (line 3)	New York, New York 10169		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance do	pocument # 3
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nur		ark if additional numbers attached abers for the same property).
	ent Application Number(s)		atent Number(s)
	E EXHIBIT A	SEE EXHI	
	ANNEXED HERETO		HERETO
			·
If this document is signed by the first	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate t named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent app	lication was Month Day Year
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	por Dor	no.
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
<u>only</u>	if a U.S. Application Numbe	r PCT PCT	РСТ
has r	not been assigned.		
Number of P	roperties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 240.00
		osed 💌 Deposit Account 🔃	
Deposit A		litional fees can be charged to the account.)	
(Enter 101)		Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes No
Statement ar			
To the l	best of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing information is tr	rue and correct and any
		original document. Charges to dep	osit account are authorized, as
indicate	ed herein.	/ 11 N ///0	
Presto	on R. Cappello /	MATOR K. Coll	llo Mujes 119, 1999
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 010033 FRAME: 0467

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION	COMPUTATION	ISSUE OR	p.F.G.CD.Y.D.Y.C.Y.
OR PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	DESCRIPTION
4,010,128	USA	3/1/77	Flexible printing plate; thermoplastic, lubricant
4,164,105	USA	8/14/79	Frame structure
4,311,658	USA	1/19/82	Manufacture of continuous plastic sheets; calendaring
4,839,233	USA	6/13/89	Medical grade film and method of sterilizing the same and sterilized medical grade film; blend of polyvinyl chloride and barium sulfate
5,011,660	USA	4/30/91	Method of sterilizing medical grade film; exposure to gamma radiation.
5,420,183	USA	7/6/93	Flame retardant polypropylene composition

7574-2

PATENT REEL: 010033 FRAME: 0468

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of March 25, 1999 by HPG INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having its principal place of business at 200 Cottontail Lane, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 to EAUKIL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") having its principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using and is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and all applications, registrations and recordings therefor described in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof (individually and collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, on March 25, 1999, Assignor transferred all of its right, title and interest in the Patents and related assets to Assignee as set forth in the Contribution Agreement, dated as of March 25, 1999;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee want to confirm and evidence the assignment and transfer of the Patents by Assignor to Assignee by this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer, and confirm the assignment and transfer to Assignee of, all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under any of the Patents, together with any applications, registrations and recordings therefor, for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

8852-1

PATENT REEL: 010033 FRAME: 0469

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed on its behalf by a duly authorized officer as of the date and year first above written.

HPG INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Title:

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this day of August, 1999, before me personally came Neil J. Abitabilo, to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the Senior Vice President of HPG International, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

JOANNE DeFILLIPPO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01DE4988297 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Nov. 4, 199<u>9</u>

2

Į,

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

APPLICATION		ISSUE OR	
OR PATENT NO.	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	DESCRIPTION
4,010,128	USA	3/1/77	Flexible printing
			plate; thermoplastic,
			lubricant
4,164,105	USA	8/14/79	Frame structure
4,311,658	USA	1/19/82	Manufacture of
			continuous plastic
			sheets; calendaring
4,839,233	USA	6/13/89	Medical grade film
			and method of
		}	sterilizing the same
			and sterilized medical
		j ·	grade film; blend of
			polyvinyl chloride
			and barium sulfate
5,011,660	USA	4/30/91	Method of sterilizing
			medical grade film;
			exposure to gamma
			radiation.
5,420,183	USA	7/6/93	Flame retardant
			polypropylene
			composition

7574-2